had been combined as of the beginning of the first quarter of fiscal 2022. The unaudited pro forma financial information as presented below is for
informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that would have been achieved if the acquisition had taken place at
the beginning of the first quarter of fiscal 2022, nor is it necessarily an indication of trends in future results for a number of reasons, including, but not
limited to, differences between the assumptions used to prepare the pro forma information, cost savings from operating efficiencies, potential synergies,
and the impact of incremental costs incurred in integrating the businesses.

The Company has a fiscal year consisting of 52 or 53 weeks, ending on the Sunday after the Saturday closest to January 31. The fiscal year for Main Event
historically ended on the last Tuesday in June. Main Event’s historical results in this supplemental unaudited pro forma financial information were derived
from the unaudited financial information that conforms to the Company’s fiscal year end.

Fiscal Q1 2023 Fiscal Q4 2022 Fiscal Q3 2022 Fiscal Q2 2022
Trailing Four

Quarters Fiscal Year 2022
Consolidated

Actuals
Consolidated

Actuals
Consolidated

Actuals
Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Combined

Entertainment revenue $ 393.1  $ 360.2  $ 315.4  $ 365.3  $ 1,434.0  $ 1,428.2
Food and beverage revenue 204.2  203.6  165.9  179.2  752.8  736.8

Total revenue 597.3  563.8  481.2  544.6  2,186.8  2,165.1
Cost of entertainment 34.3  32.0  27.3  33.0  126.6  125.1
Cost of food and beverage and other 56.0  55.1  48.9  53.2  213.2  211.5
Total cost of products 90.3  87.1  76.3  86.2  339.8  336.6

Gross margin 507.0  476.7  405.0  458.3  1,847.0  1,828.4
Operating payroll and benefits 130.6  137.8  125.9  135.6  529.9  522.7
Other store operating expenses (a) 170.0  169.9  163.8  166.0  669.7  657.4
General and administrative expenses (b) 31.4  39.1  32.8  47.7  150.9  156.0
Depreciation and amortization expense 48.9  49.0  48.4  47.1  193.4  190.7
Pre-opening costs 4.7  3.8  3.9  4.6  17.0  17.4
Total operating costs 385.6  399.5  374.8  401.0  1,561.0  1,544.2

Operating income $ 121.4  $ 77.2  $ 30.1  $ 57.3  $ 286.0  $ 284.2

(a)   Excludes $2.2 of Main Event gains related to preferred shares held by shareholders prior to its acquisition by Dave & Buster's Entertainment in Q2 2022.
(b)   Excludes $49.0 of Main Event long-term incentive and change-in-control incentive compensation expenses in Q2 2022.

8

Fiscal Q1 2023 Fiscal Q4 2022 Fiscal Q3 2022 Fiscal Q2 2022

Comparable Store Sales & Average Weekly Sales Data
Consolidated

Actuals
Consolidated

Actuals
Consolidated

Actuals
Pro Forma
Combined

Total Comparable Store Sales % Change vs 2019 10.3 % 14.1 % 17.5 % 13.1 %
Walk-in Comparable Store Sales % Change vs 2019 11.2 % 18.0 % 20.3 % 16.4 %

[…]

Special Events Comparable Store Sales % Change vs 2019 (0.1)% (6.4)% (6.7)% (13.4)%
Total Comparable Store Sales % Change vs prior year (4.1)% 19.0 % 13.3 % 4.3 %
Walk-in Comparable Store Sales % Change vs prior year (6.4)% 12.1 % 8.0 % (2.0)%
Special Events Comparable Store Sales % Change vs prior year 31.4 % 89.5 % 110.3 % 166.5 %
F&B Comparable Store Sales % Change vs 2019 (3.5)% (1.8)% 0.8 % (2.6)%
Entertainment/Other Comparable Store Sales % Change vs 2019 19.3 % 25.7 % 28.9 % 22.9 %
F&B Comparable Store Sales % Change vs prior year 0.9 % 25.4 % 17.0 % 10.3 %
Entertainment/Other Comparable Store Sales % Change vs prior year (6.5)% 15.6 % 11.4 % 1.5 %
Total Stores at the end of the period 208  204  203  200
Total Store Operating Weeks 2,690  2,641  2,616  2,579
Total Store Average Weekly Sales (in thousands) $ 222  $ 213  $ 184  $ 211

For proforma comparisons to prior year for Q1 2023, there were 185 comparable stores. For all other proforma comparisons to prior year and to 2019,
there were 153 comparable stores.

Fiscal Q1 2023 Fiscal Q4 2022 Fiscal Q3 2022 Fiscal Q2 2022
Trailing Four

Quarters Fiscal Year 2022
Consolidated

Actuals
Consolidated

Actuals
Consolidated

Actuals
Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating Income $ 121.4  $ 77.2  $ 30.1  $ 57.3  $ 286.0  $ 284.2
Add: Depreciation and amortization expense 48.9  49.0  48.4  47.1  $ 193.4  $ 190.7

EBITDA 170.3  126.2  78.5  104.4  479.4  474.9
Add: Loss on asset disposal 0.7  0.2  0.2  0.2  1.3  0.8
Impairment of long-lived assets (c) —  —  —  1.8  1.8  1.8
Share-based compensation (c) 6.7  8.5  3.2  4.7  23.1  20.0
Transaction & integration costs (c) 2.6  3.0  4.0  17.7  27.3  29.3
Other items, net 1.8  0.5  0.1  —  2.4  0.6

Adjusted EBITDA $ 182.1  $ 138.4  $ 86.0  $ 128.8  $ 535.3  $ 527.4
Adjusted EBITDA Margin % 30.5 % 24.5 % 17.9 % 23.7 % 24.5 % 24.4 %

(c)   Amounts recorded in General & Administrative expenses.

(1)

(1)

9

Fiscal Q1 2023 Fiscal Q4 2022 Fiscal Q3 2022 Fiscal Q2 2022
Trailing Four

Quarters Fiscal Year 2022
Consolidated

Actuals
Consolidated

Actuals
Consolidated

Actuals
Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating Income $ 121.4  $ 77.2  $ 30.1  $ 57.3  $ 286.0  $ 284.2
Add: Depreciation and amortization expense 48.9  49.0  48.4  47.1  193.4  190.7

EBITDA 170.3  126.2  78.5  104.4  479.4  474.9
Add: Loss on asset disposal 0.7  0.2  0.2  0.2  1.3  0.8
Impairment of long-lived assets (c) —  —  —  1.8  1.8  1.8
Share-based compensation (c) 6.7  8.5  3.2  4.7  23.1  20.0
Transaction & integration costs (c) 2.6  3.0  4.0  17.7  27.3  29.3
Pre-opening costs 4.7  3.8  3.9  4.6  17.0  17.4
Amusement deferrals 4.7  6.4  1.8  1.3  14.2  14.9
Other items, net 1.8  0.5  0.1  —  2.4  0.6

Credit Adjusted EBITDA $ 191.5  $ 148.6  $ 91.7  $ 134.8  $ 566.6  $ 559.6

(c)   Amounts recorded in General & Administrative expenses.

10